
 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2021, 1.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor K Jones (Chair) 
Councillors Stubbs, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Wong 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
 

2   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 
2021.  
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Petitions 
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 
 
21/01234/MNR, 64 HEATHFIELD ROAD, GABALFA 
 

5   Development Control Applications 
 

a   21/01234/MNR, 64 HEATHFIELD ROAD, GABALFA 
 

6   Applications decided by Delegated Powers 
 

7   Urgent Items (if any) 
 

8   Date of Next Meeting - 3 November 2021 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 30 September 2021 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
WEBCASTING  

 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed and/or recorded 

 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  
email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
18 AUGUST 2021 
 
Present: Councillor K Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Stubbs, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, 

Hudson, Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and 
Wong 
 

64 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received for this meeting, Councillor Asghar Ali was 
delayed in joining the meeting as a result of technical difficulties. 
 
65 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Iona Gordon declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to 
planning application 21/01440/MNR – Rear of 37-39A Cathedral Road, Pontcanna on 
the basis that she is the Ward Councillor and will be speaking as such. 
 
66 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings on 16 June and 28 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record of those meetings and signed by the Chair. 
 
67 :   PETITIONS  
 
Application no 21/00949/MNR – 19 Ty Glas Avenue, Lisvane, Cardiff 
Application no 21/01440/MNR – Rear of 37-39A Catherdral Road, Cardiff 
Application no 21/00949/MNR – 12 Caegwyn Road, Whitchurch, Cardiff 
 
In relation to the first two applications the petitioners spoke and the agents 
responded in accordance with Planning Procedure Rule 14.2 
 
68 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
 
RESOLVED: Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, subject to any further amendments a
[...]
e provided 
in accordance with the approved details prior to beneficial occupation of the 
development, hereby approved, and thereafter retained for the sole use of 
occupiers of the development.  
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

21/00770/MJR - TROWBRIDGE 
LAND OFF WILLOWBROOK DRIVE, ST MELLONS 
 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
12. Prior to any site works a repeat climbing inspection as per section 5.3 of the 

Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) of December 2020 shall be undertaken of 
these trees to examine closely the potential bat roosting features shall take place 
and the results of that inspection submitted to the local planning authority to 
determine whether any safeguarding action is necessary and shall include the 
location and model of the following:  

• 4 x bat boxes for crevice-dwelling bats, and  
• 4 x Swift nest boxes, and  
• 2 x double House Martin cup, and  
• 2 x House Sparrow terrace 

 
13. Notwithstanding condition 12. The development shall be carried out in accordance 

with the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) of December 2020. 
 

14. The tree identified as T19 on the approved plans shall be retained. 
 

APPLICATIONS REFUSED 
 
21/01295/MNR – CATHAYS 
76 COBURN STREET, CATHAYS 
 
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, DEMOLITION AND REBUILD OF EXISTING 
FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION, LOFT CONVERSION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
REAR DORMER. CHANGE OF USE C3 TO C4 HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION 
 
 
21/00829/MNR – FAIRWATER 
173 PWLLMELIN ROAD, FAIRWATER 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A2 ESTATE AGENCY TO A3 HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY 
 
The refusal was subject to an additional condition regarding non-compliance with 
LDP Policy KP14 – Healthy Living.  The wording of which was to be agreed with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee and the Head of Planning. 
 
69 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
Noted 
 
70 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items 
 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

71 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next Planning Committee is to be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.10 pm 
 



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 06/10/2021 
 
APPLICATION No.  21/01234/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  20/05/2021 
 
ED:    GABALFA 
 
APP: TYPE:   Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Mr Ruth 
LOCATION:   64 HEATHFIELD ROAD, GABALFA, CARDIFF, CF14 
    3JY 
PROPOSAL:   CHANGE OF USE FROM A SINGLE DWELLING  
    HOUSE (C3) TO A 5 BEDROOM C4 HOUSE IN  
    MULTIPLE OCCUPATION      
__________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:  

 
1. The use of the property as a House in Multiple Occupation will further 

exacerbate the unacceptable cumulative adverse impacts on the 
amenities of the area by virtue of: 

 
• a higher number of transient residents leading towards less 

community cohesion and undermining the objectives of securing 
a sustainable mixed use community, contrary to Policy KP5, 
KP13 and H5 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2016) 
and advice contained within the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016). 

• a higher portion of transient residents leading to an increase of 
cumulative demand on social, community and physical 
infrastructure, contrary to Policy KP5, KP13 and H5 of the Cardiff 
Local Development Plan (2006-2026) and advice contained 
within the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (2016). 

 
2. The use of the property as a C4 House in Multiple Occupation will further 

exacerbate the negative impacts caused by Houses in Multiple 
Occupation in respect of crime and anti-social behaviour, contrary to 
Policy H5 (Sub-Division or Conversion of Residential Properties of the 
Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2016) and the Houses in Multiple 
Occup
[...]
EATMENT) TO A1 (HAIR 
DRESSING SALON) TOGETHER 
WITH NEW SHOPFRONT AND 
SURROUNDS

71 THE PHILOG, 
WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 
CF14 1DZ

Permission 
be granted



21/01659/MNR 02/07/2021  52 TrueWhitchurch Builders 
Supplies Ltd

23/08/2021RE-DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 5 
(SITE ENCLOSURE) OF 
12/01742/DCO

THE TRANSPORT YARD, 
COLLEGE ROAD, 
WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 
CF14 2NZ

Full 
Discharge 
of Condition

21/01510/MNR 16/06/2021  57 FalseHobson 12/08/2021CHANGE OF USE FROM THAI SPA 
AND BEAUTY SALON TO PREMISES 
FOR GARMENT ALTERATION AND 
REPAIR SERVICES

SUITE 3, CODAS HOUSE, 
52-60 MERTHYR ROAD, 
WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 
CF14 1DJ

Permission 
be granted

21/00985/MNR 21/04/2021  103 FalseCASE MORGAN 
DEVELOPMENT LTD

02/08/2021AMENDMENT TO POSITIONING OF 
ROOFLIGHTS - PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED UNDER 18/01092/MNR

GREENMEADOWS, 102 
PENDWYALLT ROAD, 
WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 
CF14 7EH

Permission 
be granted

20/01592/MNR 13/08/2020  354 FalseOWEN 02/08/2021PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING DWELLINGS AND 
ERECTION OF A NEW DWELLING

WAUNTREODA AND PLAS 
LOWRI, COLLEGE ROAD, 
WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 
CF14 1EZ

Permission 
be granted

21/01645/MNR 01/07/2021  54 TrueCornerstone 
Telecommunications 
Infrastructure Limited

24/08/2021REMOVAL OF EXISTING 23M 
LATTICE TOWER WITH 6NO. 
ANTENNAS, 1NO. EQUIPMENT 
CABIN AND OTHER ANCILLARY 
EQUIPMENT AND REPLACEMENT 
WITH A 30M LATTICE TOWER WITH 
INSTALLATION OF 12NO. ANTENNAS, 
2NO. 0.3M DISHES AND ANCILLARY 
EQUIPMENT ON THE NEW TOWER. 
THE RELOCATION OF 3NO.OLO 
ANTENNAS AND 2NO. DISHES ONTO 
THE NEW TOWER. THE 
INSTALLATION OF 2NO. EQUIPMENT 
CABINETS, AND 4NO. ERS RACKS 
AND DEVELOPMENT ANCILLARY 
THERETO

PEARTREE DEPOT, 
PENDWYALLT ROAD, 
WHITCHURCH

Permission 
be granted


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a 21/01234/MNR, 64 HEATHFIELD ROAD, GABALFA
	3. PLANNING HISTORY
	4. POLICIES OF PARTICULAR  RELEVANCE
	Equality Act 2010
	Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

	6 Applications decided by Delegated Powers





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
6 OCTOBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor K Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 

Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Wong 
 

72 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Stubbs 
 
73 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the 18 August 2021 were approved. 
 
74 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
75 :   PETITIONS  
 
21/01234/MNR, 64 Heathfield Road, Gabalfa 
 
In relation to the above the petitioner did not speak.  
 
76 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
 

APPLICATIONS REFUSED 
 
 
20/01234/MNR – GABALFA 
 
64 HEATHFIELD ROAD 
Change of use from a single dwelling house (C3) to a 5 bedroom C4 house in 
multiple occupation. 
 
77 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
Noted 
 
78 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
79 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
 
 


